RESOLUTION NO. 36-92 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

ON THE 16th DAY OF Bovember , 1992.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE TO ACT AS ITS OWN GENERAL CONTRACTOR IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF A CONCESSION STAND AND REST ROOM FACILITY AT STUBBS PARK IN THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO.

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Centerville has determined that it would be in the best interests of the citizens of Centerville to construct a concession stand and rest room facility at the City's Stubbs Park; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to authority granted, the City advertised for bids through the public bidding procedure on three separate occasions; and

WHEREAS, on all three occasions when the City advertised for bids through the public bidding process the bids received were in excess of the engineer's estimate by more than ten percent; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Centerville now believes that it would be in the best interests of its citizens for the City employees to act as the general contractor for the City and to negotiate contracts for the construction of the concession stand and rest room facility inasmuch as the Council determines that it would be futile to further pursue the public bidding process;

NOW, THEREFORE,

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the City Manager and his designees are hereby authorized and directed to act as general contractor for the City of Centerville and to negotiate and enter into the best necessary contracts for the construction of a concession stand and rest room facility at Stubs Park.

PASSED THIS 16th day of november, 1992

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 36-42, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 66th day of 1000 context, 1992.

Clerk of the Council

CVILLE/8131.RNF

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinarices, the charter & constitutional provisions, Department of Law

Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Atturney